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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr B Hudson

Scheme
:
The Burmah Castrol Oil UK Pension Fund

Trustee
:
Burmah Castrol Pension Fund Trustee Limited

Former Administrator
:
Burmah Castrol Pension Fund Administration Unit  

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Hudson says that he was given incorrect advice about his Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) fund and the options open to him when he retired early in 2001.  He feels that he was misinformed/misadvised in connection with annual increases that would apply to his AVC pension and he says that in consequence he has sustained financial loss, distress and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. Prior to the merger of Burham Castrol and BP, the Scheme was administered in-house by the Burmah Castrol Pension Fund Administration unit (the former Administrator) which closed in early 2002.  The Scheme is now administered by BP Pensions Limited which is not a respondent to Mr Hudson’s application.    

RELEVANT SCHEME PROVISIONS

4. The Scheme is governed by a Trust Deed and Rules.  Rule 7 deals with pensions increases and provides:

(1) Each pension under the Scheme …. increases in each year after it starts to be paid or before it starts to be paid in the case of a deferred pension for an Early Leaver.

(2) That part of a pension which exceeds any guaranteed minimum pension in payment is increased on each Review Date.

The amount of the increased pension, as a ratio of pension before Review Date, is the ratio of the lesser of:

(a) the ratio of the level of the Central Statistical Office’s retail prices index for the month before the Calculation Date to the level of that index for the month before the Base Date; and

(b) the aggregate of the accumulation of 5% per annum compound calculated from the Base Date up to the Calculation Date and any other increases granted under clause 14 of the Trust Deed from the Base Date up to and including the day before the Review Date;

to:

(c) (i) the lesser of (a) and (b) above as determined on the Calculation Date immediately before the most recent Review Date on which an increase was provided under this Rule, or

(ii) where the Base Date is on or after the Calculation Date immediately before the most recent Review Date, unity.

In this Rule:

“Review Date” means 1st June in each year or such other first of a month as the Trustees shall determine being not more than one year since the previous Review Date or the date the pension commenced.

“Calculation Date” means the date two months before the Review Date.

“Base Date” means the first day of the month before:

(a) in the case of a Pensioner’s pension, the month in which the Pensioner ceased to be a Member;

(b) in the case of a Spouse’s, dependant’s or Child’s pension resulting from the death of an Early Leaver or a Pensioner the month in which the Early Leaver or Pensioner ceased to be a Member; and

(c) in the case of a Spouse’s, dependant’s or Child’s pension resulting from the death of a Member, the month in which the Member died.

(3) Any increase under this Rule to a pension after it starts to be paid must not be less than the increase necessary to satisfy the requirements of section 51 of the Pensions Act 1995.” 

5. Rule 14 deals with benefit increases and discretionary pensions.  It says:

“At the request of the Principal Employer, but subject to payment of any contributions the Trustees require (after taking actuarial advice), the Trustees may:

(a) increase any of the benefits under the Scheme;

(b) provide a benefit for any current or former employee of an Employer or of an Employer’s predecessor in business (or for his spouse or dependant).

Approval must not be affected and the preservation and revaluation requirements of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 must be complied with in respect of a person who has been promised a new or additional benefit under this clause.”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Hudson was born on 18 October 1946.  He joined the Scheme on 1 July 1986 and is a member of the Burmah and Castrol section of the Scheme.  Mr Hudson retired early on 31 July 2001.

7. On 31 October 2001 the Trustee wrote to him advising that his AVC fund with Equitable Life totalled £26,672.85.  The letter set out the following options: 

(1) Single life non-increasing pension of £1,975.08 a year.

(2) Single life pension increasing at Fund Rates of £1,506.96 a year.

(3) Joint Life non-increasing pension of  £1,774.56 a year.

(4) Joint Life pension increasing at Fund Rates of £1,311.12 a year.

8. On 18 November 2001 Mr Hudson elected in writing to take option (2).  His AVC pension was then put into payment and backdated to the date of his retirement.    

9. In May 2002 the former Administrator wrote to Mr Hudson informing him of an increase (of £3 per annum) to his main Scheme pension.  At the same time Mr Hudson was told that his pension purchased with his AVC fund would not increase.  Mr Hudson queried the increase and pointed out that he had opted for a single life AVC pension of £1,506.96 increasing at fund rates. By letter dated 13 June 2002 the former Administrator confirmed that Mr Hudson’s AVC pension ought to have been increased and that the increase would be paid from 1 July 2002.  

10. In money terms the increase to Mr Hudson’s AVC pension amounted to only 96 pence.  Mr Hudson wrote to the Trustee on 29 July 2002 querying the level of increase.  He asked why his pension increase was only 0.06% whereas those who had retired before 1 July 2001 had received an increase of 1.3%.  

11. The Trustee acknowledged his letter on 8 August but Mr Hudson did not receive that letter so he wrote again on 25 August.  The Trustee wrote on 1 September acknowledging receipt and stating that it hoped to be able to reply to Mr Hudson’s letter of 29 July “in a few days time”.  Mr Hudson, not having heard further by 28 October, wrote again.  The Trustee replied substantively on 1 November and apologised for the delay.

12. Mr Hudson subsequently instigated the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure but the matter was not resolved.  After consulting the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) Mr Hudson made an application to my office.   

MR HUDSON’S APPLICATION

13. Mr Hudson says he opted for a single life AVC pension increasing at fund rates because of what he was told over the telephone by the former Administrator about annual increases.  He said that he spoke to two different members of administration team, both of whom had assured him that his pension would increase in June of each year with increases based on the rate of inflation/Retail Price Index (RPI) plus a further increase of up to 5% per annum at the Trustee’s discretion.  He said that examples of previous increases were quoted – a special increase of 7.44% in 1989, 5.00% in 1991 to 1993 and 2.26% in 2001.  He said he was not informed that the first increase would be based on the increase in RPI between his retirement date and March 2002.  He expected to receive in June 2002 an increase of between 1% and 2% and he points out that other pensioners received 1.3%.    

14. Mr Hudson says that he took into account that, in years of low inflation/low rises in RPI, his pension could still be increased by up to a maximum of 5% per annum which led him to believe that his AVC pension would be greater than had he selected the single life non-increasing option.  

15. Mr Hudson calculates that based on annual increases of 1.3% it would take 22 years to equal the single life non-increasing pension of £1,975.08 per annum by which time, if he survived, Mr Hudson would be 78.  In addition he would have lost out on the extra income of £5,330 during that period.  On his application form he calculated his financial loss for the two years up to September 2003 at £888.  He also requested compensation for distress, worry and time spent.  Mr Hudson also mentioned the time taken by the Trustee to respond to his initial complaint dated 29 July 2002.  
THE TRUSTEE’S RESPONSE

16. The Trustee agrees that after two years of retirement Mr Hudson would have been financially better off had he chosen a single life non-increasing AVC pension.  However the Trustee does not accept that misleading information or any advice was given.  The Trustee says that Mr Hudson made his choice based on information provided to him to enable him to reach a decision and the Trustee is not responsible if Mr Hudson does not now like the choice he made.

17. The Trustee points out that in time the option Mr Hudson selected may produce a more favourable result than the single life non increasing pension.  In recent years, changes to RPI have been relatively small and therefore Mr Hudson has received only modest increases to his pension.  However in a future climate of high inflation Mr Hudson would receive an increase of 5% per year for such time that the change in RPI exceeds 5%.  In addition, the Scheme Rules allow for allowances not used in previous years to accumulate so that in a year where RPI is only, for example, 3%, the member retains an entitlement to 2% so that in future years if RPI is 7% although the increase is capped at 5%, the member can carry over the unused 2%, thereby permitting an increase of 7%.

18. The Trustee refers to Scheme Rule 7(2) which stated that the amount of a pension increase is the lesser of the change in RPI and the aggregate of the accumulation of 5% per annum compound.  Pension increases are not expressed to be at the discretion of the Trustee but based on a specific formula.  The Trustee says that Mr Hudson had every opportunity before he opted for a single life pension increasing at fund rates to see how increases are applied under the Scheme Rules, what level of pension increases he was buying, to assess the likelihood of increases in RPI and compare that with either a non increasing pension or the open market option.

19. Information about pensions increases is set out in the Scheme handbook provided to all members.  The Trustee says that Mr Hudson was supplied with the Scheme booklet and could have requested copies of the Scheme Rules.  Pension increases are dealt with on page 11 of the Scheme handbook which says:

“All pensions, including pensions in deferment, will be increased annually in line with the increase in [RPI] up to a maximum of 5% a year.

If you were in the [Scheme]before April 1997, your pension will include a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) (see page 16.).  GMPs are increased annually in line with the rise in the RPI.  Responsibility for these increases in shared between the [Scheme] and the State”

20. The Trustee says that Mr Hudson received written information about his options in letters dated 11 September and 31 October 2001.  Although neither of those letters dealt with increases to pensions in payment, an information sheet was also issued in 2001 to Scheme members taking early retirement (such as Mr Hudson).  This set out that although retirement options could be explained in general terms, financial advice could not be given and that the member might wish to take independent financial advice.  A telephone number was given whereby a member could be given 3 advisers in his or her area.  Under the heading pension increases the information sheet said:

“The GMP is protected against rises in the cost of living between the date of your leaving and State pension age.  The [Scheme] meets up to 5% per annum of this liability.  From State pension age the GMP paid by the [Scheme] continues to be increased in line with rises in the cost of living.  However, the Government meets and pays increases in respect of all the GMP entitlement accrued up to 5 April 1988.  For GMP accrued on or after 6 April 1988, the [Scheme] bears the cost of inflationary increases up to the first 3% per annum and the Government bears the cost of any additional increase.  

Your pension in excess of the GMP will be increased annually by 5% (or the increase in [RPI], if lower).  Additional ex-gratia increases may be granted if inflation at higher levels occurs.”

21. There are no file notes of the conversations Mr Hudson says he had with the former Administrator on 13 August, 4 September and 24 October 2001.  However the two former members of staff named by Mr Hudson have been contacted to ascertain what recollection they have about Mr Hudson’s retirement.  Both were experienced pensions professionals and both confirmed that they were aware that they were unable to give advice and that a member would be recommended to seek independent advice. Both were very familiar with how the provisions relating to the increases of pensions in payment operated.  The Trustee says that Mr Hudson was not given advice and it is improbable that either member of staff would have given Mr Hudson incorrect information.   

22. The increase in the first year of retirement is based on the increase in RPI from the first day of the month before Mr Hudson retired (ie 1 July 2001) up to 1 April 2002.  In Mr Hudson’s case, RPI only increased from 174.4 (at 1 July 2001) to 174.5 (as at 1 April 2002) which resulted in a very small increase for Mr Hudson at 1 June 2002.  Other pensioners who had retired earlier received the full annual increase of 1.3% for that year.

23. About delay the Trustee says that the delay (between Mr Hudson’s initial letter of complaint dated 29 July 2002 and the substantive reply dated 1 November 2002) was small and an apology for the delay was given at the time.  It was important for the Trustee to consider all the available evidence and the merger of Burmah Castrol into BP meant that matters took a little longer than usual to be resolved.  Although there was a further delay in that the first stage IDR decision was issued in just over 3 months (instead of the 2 months provided by statute which also provides that if a reply within that period is not possible the member must be told of the reasons for the delay and when a decision can be expected).  However the Trustee says that the delay was caused by a need to discuss matters and obtain information from the new (ie current) Administrator.  Again Mr Hudson received an apology for the delay.

CONCLUSIONS

24. Mr Hudson accepts that the amount of his AVC pension has been calculated correctly and in accordance with the Scheme Rules.  His complaint centres upon the information or advice he was given which he considers was misleading and which he says led him to select a single life AVC pension increasing at fund rates.  With hindsight, Mr Hudson feels that he would have been better off by electing for a single life non-increasing AVC pension. 

25. Mr Hudson understood that his AVC pension would be fully inflation-proofed (ie increased in line with RPI each year) with a further discretionary increase (up to 5%) possible or likely. Mr Hudson’s pension and AVC pension increase annually in line with the increase in RPI up to a maximum of 5% per annum.  The written information available to Mr Hudson reflected that.  The Scheme handbook set out that pensions would be increased annually in line with the increase in RPI each year, up to a maximum of 5% with any GMP element increasing in line with the increase in RPI.  The handbook did not refer to further discretionary annual increases.  The information sheet issued to those retiring early set out that the GMP element was fully inflation-proofed with the pension in excess of the GMP increasing annually by 5% or RPI, if lower.  It said that additional ex-gratia increases might be granted if inflation was at a higher level.  From that Mr Hudson ought to have been aware that such additional increases were not guaranteed and only likely in a climate of high inflation.

26. As to what Mr Hudson was told, neither of the named staff members can specifically recall any conversation with Mr Hudson.  I accept that when faced with having to make a decision about his AVC fund Mr Hudson would have wanted to ensure that he understood his options correctly.  I therefore accept that he did speak on more than one occasion with the former Administrator.  More difficult is deciding exactly what information or advice he was given.  

27. There is a distinction between giving information and giving advice.  Whilst a pension scheme administrator should give correct information about the pension scheme and options available to members, that role does not extend to giving advice to a member about which option a member ought to select.  However the distinction is not always clear-cut in that general information or explanations can be given which might include mentioning factors which the member might want to take into account in reaching his or her decision.   Whether what was said is construed as advice or information might also depend on how questions are put and the context of the conversation generally.

28. Both members of staff were experienced pensions administrators.  Although neither can specifically recall any conversation with Mr Hudson both have confirmed that they were aware that the giving of financial advice, a specialised and regulated area, was precluded.  I accept that they would not have intentionally advised Mr Hudson but the question is whether the information given to him amounted to advice to select the option he did.  

29. I am not convinced on that point.  Mr Hudson’s decision seems to have been based on an expectation that the Trustee would exercise its discretion to grant further increases as had been the case in some previous years.  However Mr Hudson says that he was told that “special increases could” (my emphasis) be made.  He was therefore aware that any such additional increases were discretionary.  Whilst he might be disappointed that no discretionary increase was granted, I do not see that he can successfully argue that his decision was based on wrong advice when he was aware that any further increase was at the Trustee’s discretion and not guaranteed.

30. Part of the reason why the increase paid from 1 June 2002 (ie the first increase, when Mr Hudson’s pension had been payment for less than a year) was less than Mr Hudson had anticipated was because it was based on the (very small) increase in RPI over only part of the year rather than increase over the full 12 months from April 2001 to April 2002.  There are special provisions in Rule 7 for calculating the first increase following retirement (see the definitions of “Review Date” and “Base Date”). Those special provisions  have been followed.  

31. Although Mr Hudson has said that he was not told how that first increase would be calculated, he has not suggested that he sought specific information  on that point as opposed to information about annual increases generally.  In the absence of any specific query I do not think that any obligation arose to inform Mr Hudson of the special provisions which applied to the first increase to his pension in payment.   

32. As to delay, despite what the Trustee has said about the reasons for the delay, I do not regard it as acceptable for Mr Hudson to wait three months for a substantive reply to his letter of 29 July 2002.  I find the Trustee’s delay was maladministration.  Although Mr Hudson did not suffer financially in consequence, he was inconvenienced.  I make below a modest order to compensate him.  

DIRECTIONS

33. I direct the Trustee to pay to Mr Hudson £50 as compensation for injustice in the form of inconvenience as a result of the maladministration identified in the preceding paragraph.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 April 2005
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